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® The Irish Association for Counselling and Psychotherapy
(IACP) is the largest Counselling and Psychotherapy
organisation in Ireland, representing over 4, 500 members.
Its role is to maintain professional standards of excellence in
the field, and to represent the interests of both client and
Counsellor/Psychotherapist.

® Behaviour & Attitudes carried out a general public survey
for the IACP in 2013, 2015 and 2016. This report presents
the findings of the 2019 survey, providing up to date
insights into;
= Mental health and wellbeing of Irish adults,
= Suicide in Ireland,
= Attitudes toward mental health in Ireland,

= Attitudes toward Counselling/Psychotherapy
(including that for children/adolescents).

® As with the previous surveys, fieldwork was carried out as
part of B&A’s Barometer (Omnibus) survey. Face-to-face
interviews were conducted among a nationally
representative sample of 1,000 Irish adults.

= Sample is quota controlled for gender, age, social
class, region and area of residence.

= Fieldwork was undertaken between 14th and 28th
March 2019.




Mental Health & Wellness
in Ireland




Over one in ten Irish adults ‘often’ feel stressed B&A

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Stressed Anxious Depressed Lonely/lIsolated
% % %

%
[ 5 | 4 |
Often ‘ 11 n

Sometimes
Rarely
Never
Often/Sometimes 46
Ever 70 63 47 43

Almost half (46%) of respondents say they feel stressed at least sometimes — over a third (35%) feel

anxious and approximately 1 in 5 feel depressed (20%) or lonely/isolated (19%), at least sometimes.

4 @ Q.2 How often, if ever, do you feel ... J.9331 | April 2019 IACP| General Public Study



Levels of stress have fallen since 2016 B&A

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

2013 2015 2016 2019
% %

Often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

Often/Sometimes

Ever 71 75 77 70

The proportion of adults who say they often feel stressed has reduced since 2016.
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Feeling stressed x demographics BLA

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Often/
Often/ Often Sometimes

%
. Oft i
Gender: ‘yen Sometimes Region: % %
Often 11 (20) > % .
Male n (18) 42 Dublin 3(25) 49
Female [JJFZII ) Outside Dublin  [JEJ 17) 45

Area:

24 ER ) 47 urban  [JEEY (22) 49
25-34 [JEERN (22) Rural g4 (16) a1

35-43 ﬂ (28) Lifestage:

Sometimes (38) Age:

Rarely 1ol 50-64 (18) 42 single  [JEY] (26) a1

65+ n (11) 26 Pre Family n (16) 56

Social Class: Family Pre School (22) 51

Never (23) ABC1 11 [P 47 Family Pre Teen (28) 56
C2DE (20) 46 Family Teen (24)

Often/Sometimes 46 F* (10) 42 Empty Nester (16) 35
Ever 70 *Small base ()=2016

Females, those aged 35-49, Dublin-dwellers and those at family life-stages are more likely to
say they feel stressed. 65+/empty nesters have the lowest claimed levels of stress.

6 @ Q.2 How often, if ever, do you feel ... 1J.9331 | April 2019| IACP| General Public Study



Feeling anxious x demographics

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Often Often/

%
Gender: 0 Sometimes

Male @
remale B} 38
Sometimes
Age:
24 33
2534 | 38
Rarely 35.49 n 38
so64 JEN 32
Social Class:
Never
ABC1 Wi 32
il 9 |
Often/Sometimes 35 F* a

Ever 63 *Small base

Region:
Dublin

Outside Dublin
Area:

Urban
Rural

Lifestage:
Single
Pre Family
Family Pre School
Family Pre Teen
Family Teen

Empty Nester

Often Ofte‘n/
% Sometimes
%
B i
35
35
33

nmETEE @0
=y 'S

w W w w
®FE & & 2 4

Those in the family teen life-stage are more likely to say they feel anxious. Men, farmers and

65+/empty nesters claim the most modest levels of anxiety.

7 @ Q.2 How often, if ever, do you feel ...

J.9331 | April 2019]| IACP| General Public Study



Feeling depressed x demographics m

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

0 Often
* Often So?::i%es Of’ten SOmEti”/‘es
Often Gender: % % Region: * %
. :
Sometimes Male n 19 Dublin @ @
Female
I 21 Outside Dublin  |EJ 19
Age: Area:
Rarely
224 @
E 19 Urban n
25-34 22
B Rural E @
35-49 Lifestage:
50-64
L 6 T single [ 24
65+ @
Never E Pre Family n 18
Social Class:
Family Pre School [ 20
ABC1
B 17 Family Pre Teen B 20
C2DE ‘
n @ Family Teen “ @
Often/Sometimes 20 F* 0 E N E
mpty Nester @
Ever 47 *Small base

Those aged 35-49, Dublin/urban dwellers, those in the family teen life-stage and lower income
brackets are more likely to say they feel depressed. 65+/empty nesters and rural/farmers are
the least likely to claim to feel depressed.
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Feeling lonely/isolated x demographics m

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Often/ Often/
% Often Sometimes Often Sometimes
Often 4 | Gender: % % Region: % %
Sometimes Male E 18 Dublin E 17
Female n 18 Outside Dublin E 19
Rarely Age: Area:
24 7l 20 Urban [ 21
25-34 ﬂ 15 Rural E 15
35-49 n 17 Lifestage:
s0-64 [ 20 single [
Never 65+ 21 Pre Family E 12
Social Class: Family Pre School E 15
ABC1 E 14 Family Pre Teen E 15
C2DE B 22 Family Teen E @
Often/Sometimes 19 F* H 16 Empty Nester E 13
Ever 43 *Small base

Single people and those at the family teen life-stage are more likely to say they feel

lonely/isolated. As such, isolation is present at either end of the age spectrum.
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Work & money/debt issues are the top two causes of BLA
stress in people’s lives

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Main Main
% (000s)
Work 878
Money/debt 708
Children/family 436
Health n 411
School or college exams/study n 204
Relationships H O 167
. N
Housing i 56
Safety/security (within your home/environment) E 71
Other I 52

Almost a quarter (25%) of Irish adults say that work is the main cause of stress in their lives,

while money/debt is the number one cause of stress for almost 1 in 5 (19%). Children/family,
health & relationships are other frequent stressors.

® Q.3a Thinking just about feeling stressed now, which of the following ever cause you stress?
10 Q.3b And which one would you say is the main cause of stress in your life? J:9331 | April 2019 IACP| General Public Study



Work and children/family have increased as main

causes of stress, while money has reduced further

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Main Ever
2013 2015 2019 2013 2015 2019

% % % % % %
Work 25 20 244 27 30 37 4
Relationships 9 8 5 13 20 19
Money/debt 33 24 19 v 44 38 37
Health 10 14 11 19 23 23
Housing n/a n/a 2 n/a n/a 8
Children/family n/a 3 124| n/a 3 27 4
Safety/security (within your home/environment) n/a n/a 2 n/a n/a 8
School or college exams/study 7 3 6 9 5 12 4
Other n/a 3 1 n/a 3 2

Since 2015, work and children/family have risen as main causes of stress, while money/debt

has reduced further, and for the first time is below work.

@ Q.3a Thinking just about feeling stressed now, which of the following ever cause you stress?

1 Q.3b And which one would you say is the main cause of stress in your life?
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Over one in ten say they find talking to a Counsellor/ B{A
Psychotherapist helpful when they are struggling mentally

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000
%

47 N

/ Talk to a friend/relative

Talk to my GP

w
(o]

Talk to my spouse/partner

\ Exercise

Talk to a counsellor/psychotherapist

gI
w
-

—
—

Meditate/practice mindfulness

O

Seek religious/spiritual guidance

(8]

(S}

Take medication - prescribed

~N

Do nothing

Other

K

—
—

Never feel stressed, anxious or depressed

Talking about or sharing a problem is the most common way of coping when struggling in some way —
almost half (47%) of Irish adults say that talking to a friend/relative is helpful to them, talking to the GP

is helpful for almost 2 in 5 (38%), while over 3 in 10 (31%) talk to their spouse/partner. Exercise is also
important for a significant proportion, with over 1 in 4 (28%) saying they find it helpful.

12 Q.4 And now thinking about when you feel stressed, anxious, depressed, or struggling with your mental

health in some way, what do you do that is helpful? 1:9331 | April 20191 IACP| General Public Study
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Positive attitudes toward mental health are broadly evident B&A

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Mental health problems
are just as likely to affect
my family as anyone else’s.
%

Agree strongly

Agree slightly

Neither
Disagree slightly
Disagree strongly

—— | —

It is more acceptable to talk
about mental health issues
nowadays than it was in the
past.
%

It is as easy to talk about mental
health problems as physical health
problems nowadays.

%

lany Agree 90

14 @ Q.1a To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements

Almost 3 in 10 (28%) do not believe it is as easy to talk about mental health problems as physical ones.
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Media, events and celebrity focus are considered the key B&A
contributors to growing acceptance

Base: Those who say it is more acceptable to discuss mental health — 874/3,177,000

More talk of mental health in the media

Specific events aimed at promoting mental health awareness

Celebrities/famous people talking about their mental health
issues

Mental health programmes at school/college
Mental health programmes at work

Charities

Other

I
-—

Don’t know

A broad range of factors are perceived as having contributed to it being more acceptable to

talk about mental health these days, with more media focus the main influence, followed by
specific events and celebrities raising this agenda.

15 @ Q.1b And which, if any of the following, do you think have contributed to it being more acceptable to talk

bout tal health i todav? J.9331 | April 2019]| IACP| General Public Study
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Personal disclosure remains a potential issue for many B{A

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

| would find it difficult to speak If I was experiencing mental
to an employer about personal health problems, | wouldn’t
mental health issues. want people knowing about it.
% %

Agree strongly

Agree slightly

Neither

Disagree slightly

Disagree strongly

|- ANY Agree

Around 3 in 5 say they would both find it difficult to talk to their employer about a personal mental health
issue (60%) and wouldn’t want other people knowing about it (57%).

16 @ Q.1a To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements 1.9331 | April 2019 IACP| General Public Study
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Suicide in Ireland




Almost 2 in 5 Irish adults say they have been affected by BLA
suicide in some way

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

2016 2019

Y
e Any yes: 2016 2019
% %

Immediate family 6 5
Wider family 7 9

No
Friends/colleagues 11 14
Local community/neighbours 14 17

Almost 2 in 5 Irish adults (38%) say they have been affected by suicide in some way — more

commonly amongst friends/colleagues and local community/neighbours.

. . Lo
18 @ Q.5 Have you or your family been directly affected by suicide: 1.9331 | April 2019] IACP| General Public Study



Importance of talking about suicide is broadly understood RBSA

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000
If | thought a friend or

family member was at If | thought a friend or | would be afraid to start a
risk of suicide, | should family member was at conversation about suicide
suggest they see a health  risk of suicide, | should with someone that might
care professional. speak to them about it. be at risk.
% %

%

Agree strongly

Agree slightly

Neither
Disagree slightly
Disagree strongly
|ANY Agree

38

The vast majority agree that if someone was at risk of suicide, they should talk to

them about it (83%) or suggest they see a professional (85%), however, almost 2 in 5
(38%) would still be afraid to initiate the conversation.

19 @ Q.6 And do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? 1.9331 | April 2019] IACP| General Public Study



Attitudes toward attending
Counselling/Psychotherapy




Almost nine in ten believe it is important a therapist is BlA
fully trained, and registered with a professional body

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Very important

Important

Neither/nor 9

Not important

Not at all important
IAN Y Important 89 |

There is very broad agreement that therapists should be both trained and registered.

@ Q.9b And how important would it be to you that your counsellor/psychotherapist was fully trained and

21 registered as a member of a recognised professional body?

J.9331 | April 2019]| IACP| General Public Study



22

Over 1 in 10 say they have personally seen a Counsellor/

Psychotherapist, while two-thirds would be likely to

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Experience of seeing a
Counsellor/Psychotherapist

%

Myself 12%

Very likely

Yes

Someone else 29%

Likely

No
Neither/nor
Unlikely
Don’t know n Very unlikely
ANY likely

Likelihood of seeing a
Counsellor/Psychotherapist

%

67

2 in 5 (40%) say that either themselves or someone they know have seen a Counsellor/ Psychotherapist, while

two-thirds (67%) say they would be likely to if they were struggling with their mental health in some way.

Q.7a Have you, or someone you know, ever seen a counsellor/psychotherapist?
Q.7b And if you were feeling stressed, anxious, depressed, or struggling with your mental health in some
way, how likely would you be to see a counsellor/psychotherapist?

J.9331 | April 2019]| IACP| General Public Study



Affordability is seen as a possible barrier by one in four BLA

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Wouldn’t be able to afford it

Would be embarrassed if people knew | was seeing a counsellor/psychotherapist
Wouldn’t know any counsellors/psychotherapists in my local area

Wouldn’t know how to go about making an appointment

Wouldn’t have transportation available

Would find it difficult to attend due to a physical health/mobility issue

Other

None

Almost half (48%) of Irish adults say there would be no barrier to them availing of

Counselling/Psychotherapy. However, for a quarter (26%) affordability is a potential issue.

*indicates less than 0.5%

23 @ Q.8a And what if anything do you think might discourage you from seeing a counsellor/psychotherapist: 1.9331 | April 2019] IACP| General Public Study



Support for funding of Counselling/Psychotherapy is strong BLA

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Counselling/Psychotherapy should be...

Included as a tax
relief/benefit — similar to  Available for all medical
other areas card holders

experiencing mental
health difficulties

% %

Agree strongly

Agree slightly

State funded for all people
A benefit of private health

People should pay for
counselling/
psychotherapy themselves

%

%
24

insurance

— 41%

. 15
Neither 12
Disagree slightly R —
. —— — 2 |
Disagree strongly
lANY Agree 87 84 86 82 35

There is very strong support for universal availability and funding for Counselling/Psychotherapy,

while over 2 in 5 (41)% disagree that it should be self-funded.

@ Q.10 Thinking of the availability and funding of counselling/psychotherapy, to what extent do you agree
24 or disagree with each of the following statements?

J.9331 | April 2019]| IACP| General Public Study



Three in four say they would go through their GP to make B&A
an initial Counselling/Psychotherapy appointment

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

%

Through my GP 75

Search online

Ask friends/family - 22

Through a counselling/psychotherapy association website . 10

|

Other

Don’t know

Most (75%) say that they would approach their GP in order access to a Counsellor/Psychotherapist,

while around one in five (22%) would ask a friend/family or search online (18%).

25 @ Q.8b And if you did decide you wanted to see a counsellor/psychotherapist, how do you think you would

. s . J.9331 | April 2019 IACP| General Public Study
go about making an initial appointment?



Over a third are open to the idea of opting for online BLA
Counselling/Psychotherapy

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Very likely
Likely

Neither/nor

Unlikely

Very unlikely

lANY Likely

Over a third (36%) are open to the idea of opting for online Counselling/Psychotherapy, however,

considerable diversity of opinion is apparent, with an almost identical proportion (37%) saying they
would be very unlikely to consider it.

26 @ Q.9a And how likely would you be to opt for online counselling/psychotherapy? 1.9331 | April 2019] IACP| General Public Study



While Counselling/ Psychotherapy is valued by the vast BLA
majority, understanding is perceived to be lacking

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Counselling/psychotherapy Counselling/psychotherapy
is valued by people in is not well understood by

general. people in general.
%

Agree strongly

Agree slightly

Neither
Disagree slightly
Disagree strongly

16
4

[aANY Agree 78 71 |

Although there is general acceptance as to its value, a substantial number feel that

Counselling/Psychotherapy is probably not well understood generally.

. 5
27 @ Q.11 And to what extent do you agree with each of the following: 1.9331 | April 2019] IACP| General Public Study
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Over nine in ten say it is a good idea children/ BlA
adolescents see a Counsellor/Psychotherapist if struggling

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

%

Agree strongly

Agree slightly

Neither
Disagree slightly 8
Disagree strongly
IANY Agree 92 |

Almost two-thirds (64%) agree strongly that it is a good idea for children/adolescents to see a

counsellor/psychotherapist if they are struggling with their mental health.

29 Q.11 And to what extent do you agree with each of the following? It is a good idea for

J.9331 | April 2019]| IACP| General Public Stud
children/adolescents to see a Counsellor/Psychotherapist if they are struggling with their mental health. | Ap ! ! Y



Almost nine in ten support the idea of Counselling/ B:{A
Psychotherapy being available in schools

Base: All adults — 1,008/3,694,000

Counselling/Psychotherapy should
Awareness of current be made available for
non-availability children/adolescents in all schools
%

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither/nor 10
Disagree e s—

Strongly disagree

lANY Agree 88 |

Two-thirds (64%) were not previously aware that Counselling/Psychotherapy isn’t available in all schools in

Ireland, while almost 9 in 10 (88%) believe that it should be — over half (57%) indicate strong agreement.

Q.12a Are you aware that counselling/psychotherapy is not currently available for all children/adolescents in schools?
Q.12b And to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Counselling/psychotherapy should be made available for

30 children/adolescents in all schools.

J.9331 | April 2019]| IACP| General Public Study



Summary of Key Findings




Summary of Key Findings

* Over 1in 10 people (11%) say they often feel stressed, however, this proportion is
almost half that registered in 2016 (20%).

* Work and money/debt are the main causes of stress — while work has risen as the
main stressor compared to 2015, money/debt has continued to fall since 2013.

Talking (to someone close, or indeed the GP) is considered most helpful
when people are struggling with their mental health.

Exercise is considered helpful for over one in four, and one in ten say they
find talking to a Counsellor/Psychotherapist beneficial.

Positive attitudes toward mental health are evident and a broad range of
factors are perceived as contributing to it being more acceptable to talk
about mental health issues nowadays - in particular, the media.

However, personal disclosure remains an issue for many — the majority agree
that they would find it difficult to speak to their employer about personal
mental health issues, and that they wouldn’t want people knowing if they
were struggling.

Attitudes toward
Mental Health

J.9331 | April 2019]| IACP| General Public Study



Summary of Key Findings

Attitudes toward
Counselling/
Psychotherapy

Attending
Counselling/
Psychotherapy

Almost 2 in 5 Irish adults (38%) say they have been affected by suicide in some way — more
commonly amongst friends/colleagues and local community/neighbours.

There is broad agreement that if someone is at risk of suicide, we should talk to them about it
or suggest they see a healthcare professional. However, almost two in every five say they
would be afraid to initiate the conversation.

Attitudes toward Counselling/Psychotherapy are broadly positive — but most believe
that it is not well-understood by people.

There is also broad support for the idea that children/adolescents should attend
Counselling/Psychotherapy if they are struggling, and indeed that it should be
available in all schools.

Over one in ten say they have personally seen a Counsellor/Psychotherapist.

Affordability is seen as a potential barrier to attending for over one in four, and there is broad
support for funding of Counselling/Psychotherapy.

Over a third are open to the idea of online Counselling/Psychotherapy, however, an equivalent
proportion would be very unlikely to consider it.

Most say that they would go through their GP to get a Counselling/Psychotherapy appointment.

J.9331 | April 2019]| IACP| General Public Study



Thank you.

Milltown House
Mount Saint Annes

Milltown, Dublin 6 - D06 Y822 / v _ ; :
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